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442 FEES TO SECRETARY OF STATE 
CHAP. 257 PUBLIC LAWS, 1967 

Chapter 255 

AN ACT Relating to Definition of Sporting Camp Under Fish and Game Laws. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, aSi follows: 

R. S., T. 12, § 2254, amended. The first paragraph of section 2254 of Title 12 
of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows: 

A sporting camp, under this section, shall include any camp, lodge or building 
or lumber camp, regularly or temporarily open for hunting and fishing parties 
as distinguished from private dwellings, and which are situated in any of the 
unorganized townships in the State. 

E'O'ective October 7, 1967 

Chapter 256 

AN ACT Providing Relocation Assistance by Municipalities. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 30, § 5106, sub-§ II, additional. Section 5106 of Title 30 of the Re­
vised Statutes, as amended by section 4 of chapter 203 and chapter 485, both of 
the public laws of 1965, is further amended by adding a new subsection I I, to 
read as follows: 

1 I. Relocation assistance. Municipalities may provide funds for relocation 
assistance services and payments to individuals, families and businesses dis­
placed as a result of acquisition of real property for a public purpose. 

E'O'ective October 7, 1967 

Chapter 257 

AN ACT Relating to Payment of Fees to Secretary of State Resulting in Protest. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 29, § 55-A, additional. Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended 
by adding a new section 55-A, 1'0 read as follows: 

§ 55-A. Payment of fees resulting in protest 

Whenever the payment of any fee, as required in this Title, results in a 
protest or is returned by the bank upon which it was drawn because of "Insuf­
ficient Funds," "Account Closed," "No Account" or any other similar reason, 
there shall be charged a service collection of $2 plus the cost of collection. 
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